headquartered in the United Kingdom and has been a leading supplier across Europe for over

twenty years, with manufacturing and distribution facilities in the United Kingdom, The
Netherlands and Turkey, additional distribution facilities in Poland and Denmark and sales

personnel in seven other countries, including China.

 - 3 -

For the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group sold approximately 3.1 million radiators into

mainly European markets, generating revenue of £128 million.

Major Shareholders

In so far as it is known to the Company as at the date of this document, the following persons will,

on Admission, be directly or indirectly interested (within the meaning of the Companies Act) in 3

per cent. or more of the Company's issued share capital (being the threshold for notification of

interests that will apply to Shareholders as of Admission pursuant to Chapter 5 of the Disclosure

Guidance and Transparency Rules):

Immediately prior to

Admission

Immediately following

Admission

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

issued

Ordinary

Shares

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Ordinary

Shares

The Bregal Fund III L.P(1).....  92,566,696 80.00% 63,103,765 49.55%

Trevor Harvey .....  12,727,921 11.00% 11,455,129 8.99%

George Letham .....  6,363,960 5.50% 5,727,564 4.50%

Chelverton Asset Management Limited.....  - - 6,976,744 5.48%

Unicorn Asset Management Limited .....  - - 4,883,720 3.83%

Henderson Global Investors Limited .....  - - 4,418,604 3.47%

Lombard Odier Asset Management (Europe)

Limited .....  - - 4,186,046 3.29%

Tellworth Investments LLP .....  - - 4,186,046 3.29%

Charles Stanley & Co. Limited .....  - - 3,860,465 3.03%

 _________
(1)  Acting by its general partner Bregal General Partner III Jersey LP acting by its general partner Bregal Capital General Partner Jersey

Limited.

Key managing Directors

Trevor Harvey is the Group Chief Executive Officer and George Letham is the Group Chief

Financial Officer.

Statutory auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, whose registered address is at Central Square South, Orchard Street,

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 3AZ, United Kingdom ("PwC").

2.2 What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?

(a) Selected historical key financial information

Consolidated Income Statement for the years ended 31 December 2020, 2019 and

[…]

refinancing of the Group's existing shareholder and third-party indebtedness, on the

Group's net assets as at 30 June 2021 as if these events had been undertaken at that date.

The unaudited consolidated financial information has been produced for illustrative

purposes only and, by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not

represent the Group's actual financial position, nor is it indicative of the financial position

that may be achieved in the future.

The Pro forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the basis set

out in the notes below, in a manner consistent with the IFRS accounting policies of the

Group applied in preparing the historical financial information of the Group as at 30 June

2021 as set out in "Historical Financial Information", and in accordance with the

requirements of sections 1 and 2 of Annex 20 of the PR Regulation. It should be read in

conjunction with the notes to the Pro forma Financial Information set out below.

Consolidated

net assets at 30

June 2021 (1)

Net

proceeds

of the New

Shares (2)

Refinancing
(3)

Pro forma

consolidated

net assets at

30 June 2021

 (£) 000

Non-current assets .....  60,362 - - 60,362

Current assets.....  120,010 18,100 (24,591) 113,519

 - 5 -

Total assets .....  180,372 18,100 (24,591) 173,881

Non-current liabilities .....  90,024 - (22,822) 67,202

Current liabilities .....  80,034 - (1,690) 78,344

Total liabilities .....  170,058 - (24,512) 145,546

Net assets.....  10,314 18,100 (79) 28,335

 ______________
Notes:

(1) The net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2021 have been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial

information of Stelrad Radiator Group Limited. No separate balance sheet has been presented for the Company as the

Company does not have material equity or reserves, and therefore has no material impact on the pro forma combined net

assets.
(2) The issue of New Shares under the Offer is expected to result in gross proceeds of £25.0 million less £6.9 million of related

underwriting commissions and other estimated fees and expenses resulting in net proceeds of £18.1 million.

[…]

borrowings.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and

variable rate borrowings. To manage this, where deemed appropriate, the Group enters

into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the

difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an

agreed-upon notional principal amount.

At 30 June 2021, 31 December 2020, 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, due to

a proportionally low level of variable rate debt, no interest rate swaps are in place.

Approximately 91 per cent. (31 December 2020: 88 per cent., 31 December 2019: 79 per

cent., 31 December 2018: 70 per cent.) of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate of

interest.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. The analysis does not include cash

balances. With all other variables held constant the Group's profit before tax would be

impacted as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2021 Increase / decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

  (£) 000

Libor / Euribor .....  +0.5% (31)

Libor / Euribor .....  -0.5% 4

Year ended 31 December 2020 Increase / decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

  (£) 000

Libor / Euribor .....  +0.5% (96)

Libor / Euribor .....  -0.5% 55

Year ended 31 December 2019 Increase / decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

  (£) 000

Libor / Euribor .....  +0.5% (95)

Libor / Euribor .....  -0.5% 90

 - 147 -

Year ended 31 December 2018 Increase / decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

  (£) 000

Libor / Euribor .....  +0.5% (76)

Libor / Euribor .....  -0.5% 69

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's

exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's

operating activities (when revenue and expenses are denominated in different currencies)

and the Group's net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to

occur within a maximum 12-month period.

The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into GBP of its foreign

[…]

Information") has been prepared to illustrate the effect of (i) the receipt of the net proceeds of the New

Shares under the Offer by the Company and (ii) the Refinancing, on the Group's net assets as at 30 June

2021 as if these events had been undertaken at that date. The unaudited consolidated financial information

has been produced for illustrative purposes only and, by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and

therefore does not represent the Group’s actual financial position, nor is it indicative of the financial position

that may be achieved in the future.

The Pro forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the basis set out in the notes

below, in a manner consistent with the IFRS accounting policies of the Group applied in preparing the

historical financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2021 as set out in Section B "Historical Financial

Information" of Part VII "Historical Financial Information", and in accordance with the requirements of

sections 1 and 2 of Annex 20 of the PR Regulation. It should be read in conjunction with the notes to the

Pro forma Financial Information set out below.

  Adjustments

Consolidated

net assets at

30 June

2021 (1)

Net proceeds

of the New

Shares (2)

Refinancing

(3)

Pro forma

consolidated

net assets at

30 June

2021

 (£) 000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment .....  56,861 - - 56,861

Trade and other receivables .....  14 - - 14

Deferred tax assets .....  3,487 - - 3,487

 60,362 - - 60,362

Current assets

Inventories .....  41,039 - - 41,039

Trade and other receivables .....  50,906 - - 50,906

Income tax receivable .....  24 - - 24

Other current financial assets .....  140 - - 140

Cash and cash equivalents.....  27,901 18,100 (24,591) 21,410

 120,010 18,100 (24,591) 113,519

Total assets 180,372 18,100 (24,591) 173,881

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  87,473 - (22,822) 64,651

Provisions .....  225 - - 225

Net employee defined benefit liabilities .....  2,326 - - 2,326

Deferred tax liabilities .....  - - - -

 90,024 - (22,822) 67,202

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables .....  75,099 - - 75,099

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  3,205 - (1,690) 1,515

Other current financial liabilities .....  - - - -

Income tax payable .....  1,507 - - 1,507

Provisions .....  223 - - 223

 80,034 - (1,690) 78,344

Total liabilities .....  170,058 - (24,512) 145,546

Net assets .....  10,314 18,100 (79) 28,335

Notes:

(1) The net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2021 have been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial

information of SRGL as set out in Section B "Historical Financial Information" of Part VII "Historical Financial

 - 154 -

Information" of this document. No separate balance sheet has been presented for the Company as the Company does not

have material equity or reserves, and therefore has no material impact on the pro forma combined net assets.

(2) The issue of New Shares under the Offer is expected to result in gross proceeds of £25.0 million less £6.9 million of related